

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD: 31 OCTOBER 2023 REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD GOVERNANCE

Purpose of report

1. The purpose of this report is to seek the Health and Wellbeing Board's approval for revised Terms of Reference for the Board.

Link to the Local Health and Care System

The Health and Wellbeing Board leads and directs work to improve the health and wellbeing of the population of Leicestershire through the development of effective, high quality integrated health and social care services

Recommendations

It is recommended that the revised Terms of Reference for the Health and Wellbeing Board be approved;

Policy Framework and Previous Decisions

4. The current Terms of Reference for the Board were approved by the Health and Wellbeing Board at its meeting in February 2022.

Background

5. At the Health and Wellbeing Board Development Session In July 2023, a representative from Voluntary Action Leicester Shire suggested that it would be useful for him to become a member of the Health and Wellbeing Board to provide some context to issues raised at the Board from a voluntary and community sector perspective. The Terms of Reference have therefore been revised with an updated membership list and are attached at Appendix A.

Resource Implications

6. There are no resource implications arising from this report.

Equality and Human Rights Implications

7. None arising from this report.

Background papers

Report of the Director of Public Health – Health and Wellbeing Board Governance https://politics.leics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=1038&Mld=6942&Ver=4

Appendices

Appendix A - Revised HWB Terms of Reference

Officers to Contact

Mike Sandys
Director Public Health
Leicestershire County Council
0116 3054239
Mike.sandys@leics.gov.uk